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Member would give me separate notice I will be able to furnish that information.

Shri U. C. PatnaJk: As this scheme is now being accepted by the Education Ministry, may I know whether there is any proposal to compare it with the other national organisations like the Bharat Scouts, N.C.C., A.C.C., sports organisations and various other youth movements now in existence among the students as well as non-students, and examine all these schemes together to see how far they can be introduced and how far each can be utilised?

Dr. K. L. Shrimall: The general approach which the Ministry makes with regard to all these schemes is that we want to make a multi-lateral scheme. There are various organisations like the Bharat Scouts, N.C.C., A.C.C., and the National Discipline Scheme, all of which aim at building up the character of the youtli of the country. We do not want to have a single organisation, but it will be our constant effort to bring about coordination among all these various organisations so that there is no duplication of work, and that effort is being made in the Ministry.
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8kri Hartah Chandra Mathnr: Is it not a fact that wherever the scheme has been given a little trial it ha*
received the highest approbation from all, including the Prime Minister of China and the Prime Minister of India?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Yes, Sir; that is so. The scheme has received the general approval, and it is for that reason that Government have been trying to develop the whole programme.

Amenities to LJ.C. Employees

+
['Shri Arjun Singh Bhadaurla:
I Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Shri P. G. Deb:
1414. J Shri Yadav:

| Shri Jagadiah Awasthi:
I Shri Jadhav:

Shri Goray:
Will the Minister of Finance be

pleased to state:
(a) whether any decision has been taken by the Life Insurance Corporation in regard to providing amenities to its employees;

(b) if so, the details of amenities to which the Corporation’s employees will be entitled; and

(c) if not, the reasons for the delay in reaching a final decision in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shrimatl Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a)
Yes. Sir.

(b) Free Insurance Scheme has already been introduced by the Corporation and is estimated to cost equal to about one month’s wages of the staff annually. Besides, an amount has also been set aside for expenditure on schemes of general benefit to the employees such as medical benefit etc.
The details of the amenities to be provided to the staff are being considered by the Corporation in consultation with the employees.

(c) Does not arise.
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Mr. 8peaker: I can only tell the hon. Member what is actually happening with regard to the questions that are received from hon. Members. It is open to any hon. Member to put a question in Hindi. Those questions which are received in Hindi are answered in Hindi. An English translation of the reply to such questions is also kept ready, which will be read for the benefit of those hon.
Members who do not know Hindi. If the suggestion of the bon. Member is that even in those cases where the original question is not sent in Hindi—in those cues, normally, answers ar& given in English only—
the answers to such questions may also be given in Hindi, I shill consider that. I am seriously thinking of printing the questions in English on one side and. side by side, In Hindi on the other side. It only involves some expenditure. If hon.
Members are willing to vote that expenditure, 1 am only too willing.

Shri Eanga: Not only expenditure, Sir, it creates unnecessary controversy. We are already having enough trouble over this.

*
Some Hon. Members: No, no.
Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Some Hon. Members: We want to put our supplementaries.,
Mr. Speaker: I thought the whole

thing was over.

Shri Goray: Sir, before I put my supplementary question, I want to point out one thing. My name and the name of Shri Jadhav have been clubbed here, whereas the questions that we had asked were completely different. I would like to know whether the office ha» the liberty to change the questions so much that we do not even recognise them?

Mr. Speaker: What happens is, a number of hon. Members taole questions. Many of the parts of those questions are alike or, at any rate, some of them will be overlapping. If there are some individual sub-clauses in any question which are very important they are also added on. 30 that the whole question may be put down in the name of all those persons who tabled separate questions. The amended question consisting of all these component parts is sen* round for the approval of all hon. Members.
That is the practice. If by chance any particular portion has been omitted, hon. Members can bring it to my notice and I will add it on.

Shri Goray: May I know what recommendations o f the Lall Committee Report have been accepted by the Government and implemented so far?
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Kbriatttt TarfcssbWari Sinha: The whole iltfng, fts I have answered, imbibes the spirit of the La'll Committee Report also. About the particular amenities that they are going to enjoy under the scheme, I have already covered It in my reply.

Shri Jadhav: May I know what is the total nwtnber of class I officers in the LJ.C., and how many of them have been recruited after 5th September,
1§58? *

Shrimatl Tarkeshwari Sinha: How does It arise oat of this?

Mr. Speaker: It does act arise. This is about amenities.

Shri Goray; That was included in the original question.

Mr. Speaker: It is unfortunate. I win ask the office to look into it in a more detailed manner. When it is sent round to hon. Members, they must also indicate if anything is left out.

Shrimatl Bern Chakravartty: Sir, normally such questions are sent round for our approval, and if we want to add anything we can always do so.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members must be a little more careful.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Sometimes a question is received from more than one hon. Member, and sometimes some parts of questions overlap. There may also be certain portions which have been covered by earlier answers to questions, and those Menfbers are not entitled to have their questions admitted. There may be still some parts that ought to be answered, and because there Is another Member’s question which has been received earlier or which has already been admitted on account of some other priority, this particular hon. Member's name is also
p o t down there only for that portion which has not been answered and which is not covered by an earlier question. Therefore, the second hon.
Member finds that his question, or a part of it—maybe a substantial part-is missing from the question that has been allowed. Therefore, the difficulty arises.

Mr. Speaker: They have no quarrel if any portion is added but only when it is subtracted. Therefore, I will advise the Secretariat to include all those other ones also so that it may be comprehensive.

I might inform the hon. Members that we do not want the questions to be too long which they are sometimes.
Therefore, wherever a particular point is omitted and escapes the notice of the Secretariat and the Members, the Members may bring it up later on.

Shri Goray: May I point out that so far as the L.I.C. is concerned, there are two questions?

Mr. Speaker: Question Hour is over.
Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, may I point out that Question No. 1421 is in relation to 18 lakhs of Central Government employees and may I, therefore, request you kindly to allow the Minister to answer it?

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is over.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: But we took much time on the Hindi-English controversy.

Mr. Speaker: There are certain things which are unavoidable. Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Institutes of Business Management and Printing

*139*1. Shri Subodh Hansda: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Scheme for setting up of specialised Central institutions and Institutes of Business Management and of Printing have been finalised; and

